

	Shoot per 10hr/CWD	Rig/Prep per 8hr day	Overtime per 30 mins	NSB	Overtime after 0000
Lighting Technician:	£361.00	£289.00	£27.00 per 30 mins	£18.00	£54.00 per 30 mins
<u>Gaffer:</u>	£462.00	£370.00	£29.00 per 30 mins	£23.00	£69.00 per 30 mins
Best Boy: Recommended Rates	£412.00	£330.00	£27.00 per 30 mins	£21.00	£54.00 per 30 mins

SHOOT DAY:

The Shoot Day is 10 hours + 1 hour unpaid lunch, or a 9 hour Continuous Working Day (CWD).

The latest call time for a shoot day is 1100. If the call time is after 1100, the day is charged from 1100.

Overtime is charged in 30 minute increments.

RIG/PREP DAY:

Rig/Prep Days are 8 hours + 1 hour unpaid lunch.

The latest call time for a rig day is 1100. If the call time is after 1100, the day is still charged from 1100.

Overtime is charged in 30 minute increments.

There are no agreed terms for converting a rig day into a shoot day. If it is requested by production, terms must be agreed between the Gaffer and the Production. As the minimum shooting day is 10hrs, it is recommended to add 2hrs to the 8hr day, at your overtime rate,

SUNDAYS & BANK HOLIDAYS:

Sundays and Bank Holidays are paid at double time for all hours worked, subject to a minimum of 10 hours.

Overtime before midnight is charged at double time. Overtime after midnight is charged at triple time.

NIGHT SHOOTS:

Night Shoots have a call time after 1700 and are paid at double time for all hours worked, subject to a minimum of 10 hours.

All overtime is chargeable at double time.

Night, Sunday & Bank Holiday Rates	Shoot Night/Sunday	Overtime Night/Sunday
Lighting Technician:	£722.00	£36.00
Gaffer:	per 10hr day/CWD £924.00	per 30 mins £46.00
Best Boy: Recommended Rates	per 10hr day/CWD £824.00 per 10hr day/CWD	per 30 mins £41.00 per 30 mins

EARLY CALLS:

Early call times are between 0500 and 0700 and are charged at your overtime rate, in addition to your hourly rate.

eg. A 0600 call time is charged at 1 hour at your overtime rate and your working day would end at 1700 (11hrs after your call time). Overtime is charged from 1700.

LATE LUNCH (FIRST BREAK):

If a lunch break is given more than 5 hours and 30 minutes after your call time, a £10 Late Lunch Penalty is charged.

NO SECOND BREAK:

A 30 minute meal break is due 5 hours and 30 minutes AFTER the end of the lunch break. If it is not given, an NSB is charged: 30 minutes at single time.

On a CWD a 30 minute break is due 9 hours after your call time. If it is not given, an NFB (No First Break) is charged: 30 minutes at single time.

On a CWD a second 30 minute break is due 12 hours and 30 minutes after your call time. If it is not given, an NSB is charged: 30 minutes at single time. Regardless of wrap time, there are currently no penalties after the NSB.

TOC:

If an 11 hour turnaround has been broken between shoot days, TOC is chargeable at your overtime rate, in 30 minute increments.

TRAVEL:

Travel outside the M25 is chargeable at single time, less the first hour, which is not charged. It is calculated from W1F 9SE to location/unit base and back again.

Mileage outside the M25 is chargeable at 50p per mile. It is calculated from W1F 9SE to location/unit base and back again.

Mileage between locations/unit bases is chargeable at 50p per mile, inside or outside of the M25.

CANCELLATIONS:

If you are confirmed for a job which then cancels with 6 days notice or less, a cancellation fee is chargable.

If the job cancels with 7 days notice or more, then no fee is chargeable.

Cancellation Fees	6-4 days 50%	3-2 days 75%	1 day 100%
Lighting Technician:	£181.00	£271.00	£361.00
Gaffer:	£231.00	£347.00	£462.00
Best Boy: Recommended Rates	£206.00	£309.00	£412.00